The municipality contributes to the following medical schemes on a monthly basis:

Bonitas
LA Health
Samwumed
Keyhealth

2016 2015
Key Actuarial Assumptions used are as follows: % %

Interest Rates
Discount rate 8,91 8,52
Health Care Cost Inflation Rate 8,06 7,81
Net Effective Discount Rate 0,80 0,67

The discount rate used is a composite of all government bonds and is calculated using a technique known as
 "bootstrapping".

Mortality Rates
The PA 90 ultimate table, rated down by 1 year of age was used by the actuaries.

Normal Retirement Age
It has been assumed that in-service members will retire at age 63 for males and 58 for females, which then implicitly allows
for expected rates of early and ill-health retirement.

Last Valuation
The last valuation was performed on  4 August 2016.

Actuarial Valuation Method
The Projected Unit Credit Method has been used to value the liabilities.

50

OVERBERG DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

17. Employee Benefit Obligations (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis - Liability at year-end

Assumption In-service
members

R m

Continuation
members

R m

Total liability

R m

 % change

Liability 22,975 32,481 55,456

Health care inflation
+ 1% 27,737 35,485 63,222 14,00
- 1% 19,193 29,855 49,048 -12,00

Discount rate
+ 1% 19,249 29,895 49,144 -11,00
- 1% 27,746 35,491 63,237 14,00

Post-retirement mortality
- 1 year 23,780 33,928 57,708 4,00

Average retirement age
- 1 year 24,922 32,481 57,404 4,00

Continuation of membership at retirement
- 10% 20,818 32,481 53,300 -4,00

Sensitivity Analysis - Future Service and Interest Cost (Next Financial Year)

Assumption Current
Service Cost

R m

Interest Cost

R m

Total Cost

R m

 % change

Future Cost 1,694 4,828 6,522

Health care inflation
+ 1% 2,071 5,520 7,591 23,00
- 1% 1,399 4,257 5,655 -18,00

Discount rate
+ 1% 1,416 4,744 6,160 -12,00
- 1% 2,052 4,902 6,954 14,00

Post-retirement mortality
- 1 year 1,752 5,029 6,780 4,00

Average retirement age

- 1 year 1,814 5,002 6,815 7,00

Continuation of membership at retirement
- 10% 1,544 4,636 6,180 -9,00

51

OVERBERG DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

17. Employee Benefit Obligations (continued)

Long Service Awards

The movement in Long Service Awards are reconciled as follows:

2016
R

2015
R

Opening Balance 4 804 563 4 370 073
Contribution during the year 697 898 609 748

Current Service Cost 343 707 282 188
Interest Cost 354 191 327 560

Payments made (510 883) (386 714)
Actuarial Loss 119 677 211 456

Total balance at year-end 5 111 255 4 804 563
Less Current Portion 654 450 524 248

Total 4 456 805 4 280 315

The following members are eligible for long service bonuses:

2016 2015

In-service members 286 291

The liability in respect of past service has been estimated to be as follows:

2016 2015
R R

In-service members 5 111 255 4 804 563

Total Unfunded Liability 5 111 255 4 804 563

The liability in respect of past service has been estimated to be as follows for years prior to the comparative year:

2014 2013 2012
R R R

In-service members 4 370 073 4 116 067 3 886 091

Total Unfunded Liability 4 370 073 4 116 067 3 886 091

52

OVERBERG DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

17. Employee Benefit Obligations (continued)

Experience adjustments were calculated as follows:

2016 2015
R R

Liabilities: (Gain)/Loss 314 926 272 504
Assets: Gain/(Loss) - -

Experience adjustments were calculated as follows in years prior to the comparative year:

2014 2013 2012
R R R

Liabilities: (Gain)/Loss 60 179 (46 194) 9 744
Assets: Gain/(Loss) - - -

Key Actuarial Assumptions used are as follows:

2016 2015
Interest Rates % %

Discount rate 8,48 7,79
General Salary Inflation (long-term) 7,14 7,00
Net Effective Discount Rate applied to salary-related Long Service Bonuses 1,25 0,73

The discount rate used is a composite of all government bonds and is calculated using a technique is known as
"bootstrapping"

Last Valuation

The last valuation was performed on 4 August 2016.

Actuarial Valuation Method

The Projected Unit Credit Method has been used to value the liabilities.

Sensitivity Analysis - Liability at year-end

Assumption Total liability
R m

 Change
%

Liability 5,111

General salary inflation
+ 1% 5,423 6,00
- 1% 4,828 -6,00
Discount rate
+ 1% 4,814 -6,00
- 1% 5,445 7,00
Average retirement age
- 2 years 4,202 -18,00
+ 2 years 5,933 16,00
Withdrawal rates
- 50% 5,850 14,00

53

OVERBERG DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

17. Employee Benefit Obligations (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis - Future Service and Interest Cost (Next Financial Year)

Assumption Current
Service Cost

R
Interest Cost

R
Total Cost

R
Change

%

Future Cost 361 300 406 200 767 500

General salary inflation
+ 1% 391 900 432 500 824 400 7,00
- 1% 334 100 382 300 716 400 -7,00
Discount rate
+ 1% 336 200 426 000 762 200 -1,00
- 1% 390 000 383 200 773 200 1,00
Average retirement age
- 2 years 30 600 329 100 359 700 -17,00
+ 2 years 410 900 475 900 886 800 16,00
Withdrawal rates
- 50% 472 200 468 800 941 000 23,00

Other Pension Benefits

2016 2015
Defined Benefit Plans R R

Council contributes to the following defined benefit plans:

LA Retirement Fund (former Cape Joint Pension Fund) 845 905 795 639

The contribution rate payable is 9% by members and 18% by Council.  The last actuarial
valuation performed for the year ended 30 June 2015 revealed that the fund is in an sound
financial position with a funding level of 101.4% (30 June 2014 - 106.2%).

Consolidated Retirement Fund (former Cape Retirement Fund) 5 991 119 5 241 792

The contribution rate payable is 9% by members and 18% by Council.  The last actuarial
valuation performed for the year ended 30 June 2015 revealed that the fund is in a sound
financial position with a funding level of 112.1% (30 June 2014 - 112.6%).

Total 6 837 024 6 037 431

The Municipality requested detailed employee and pensioner information as well as information on the Municipality’s share of
the Pension and Retirement Funds’ assets from the fund administrator.  The fund administrator confirmed that assets of the
Pension and Retirement Funds are not split per participating employer. Therefore, the Municipality is unable to determine the
value of the plan assets as defined in GRAP 25.

As part of the Municipality’s process to value the defined benefit liabilities, the Municipality requested pensioner data from the
fund administrator. The fund administrator claim that the pensioner data to be confidential and were not willing to share the